

69409-0

69409-0

No. 69409-0-1

DIVISION I, COURT OF APPEALS  
OF THE STATE OF WASHINGTON

---

CINDY and MATTHEW HOLTUM, husband and wife, and the marital  
community composed thereof,

Plaintiffs/Appellants

v.

ROSS STORES, INC., a foreign corporation licensed to do business in the  
State of Washington, and ROSS DRESS FOR LESS, INC., a Washington  
corporation,

Defendants/Respondents

---

ON APPEAL FROM SNOHOMISH COUNTY SUPERIOR COURT

---

**BRIEF OF RESPONDENTS ROSS STORES, INC. AND  
ROSS DRESS FOR LESS, INC.**

---

D. Michael Reilly, WSBA No. 14674  
Laura T. Morse, WSBA No. 34532  
Attorneys for Respondents Ross Stores,  
Inc. and Ross Dress for Less, Inc.

LANE POWELL PC  
1420 Fifth Avenue, Suite 4100  
Seattle, Washington 98101-2338  
Telephone: 206.223.7000  
Facsimile: 206.223.7107

FILED  
COURT OF APPEALS DIV 1  
STATE OF WASHINGTON  
NOV 14 2011  
PM 4:20

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
I. INTRODUCTION .....	1
II. COUNTER-STATEMENT OF THE ISSUES .....	2
III. COUNTER-STATEMENT OF THE CASE .....	4
A. Ross’ Ongoing Inspections of the Premises.....	4
B. Plaintiff Shops at Ross .....	5
C. Ross Inspects the Area Before Holttum Allegedly Fell .....	5
D. Holttum Appears to Have Slipped and Fallen on a Grape – A Product Holttum Admits Ross Does Not Sell .....	6
E. Holttum First Gives Notice of a Claim Nearly a Month Later .....	8
F. Based on These Undisputed Facts, the Trial Court Grants Ross’ Motion for Summary Judgment, Rejecting Holttum’s Spoliation Argument and Striking her Inadmissible “Expert” Declaration .....	9
IV. ARGUMENT .....	10
A. Holttum’s Statement of the Case Should Be Disregarded .....	10
B. Standard of Review.....	11
C. Applying Well-Established Washington Premises Law to the Undisputed Facts, Holttum’s Case Fails as a Matter of Law .....	13
D. Holttum Fails, as a Matter of Law, to Show Cause in Fact or Legal Causation .....	22

E.	The Trial Court Did Not Abuse Its Discretion when Rejecting Holttum’s Spoliation Argument .....	24
F.	The Trial Court Correctly Excluded Holttum’s Expert Declaration .....	28
G.	Holttum Does Not Challenge the Trial Court’s Grant of Summary Judgment on Mr. Holttum’s Loss of Consortium Claim .....	35
V.	CONCLUSION.....	35

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	<u>Page(s)</u>
<u>CASES</u>	
<u>Albright v. State,</u> 65 Wn. App. 763, 829 P.2d 1114 (1992).....	29
<u>Anderson Hay &amp; Grain Co., Inc. v. United Dominion Industries, Inc.,</u> 119 Wn. App. 249, 76 P.3d 1205 (Div. 3 2003).....	33
<u>Arment v. Kmart Corp.,</u> 79 Wn. App. 694, 902 P.2d 1254 (1995).....	passim
<u>Balise v. Underwood,</u> 62 Wn.2d 195, 381 P.2d 966 (1963) (Op. Br., p. 10) .....	12, 13
<u>Bellevue Plaza, Inc. v. City of Bellevue,</u> 121 Wn.2d 397, 851 P.2d 662 (1993).....	32
<u>Brant v. Market Basket Stores, Inc.,</u> 72 Wn.2d 446, 433 P.2d 863 (1967).....	15
<u>Carlyle v. Safeway Stores, Inc.,</u> 78 Wn. App. 272, 896 P.2d 750 (1995).....	12, 18, 19, 21
<u>Coleman v. Ernst Home Center,</u> 70 Wn. App. 213, 853 P.2d 473 (1993) .....	1, 19, 28
<u>Daubert v. Merrill Dow Pharm., Inc.,</u> 509 U.S. 579 (1993).....	30
<u>Fenimore v. Drake Constr. Co.,</u> 87 Wn.2d 85, 549 P.2d 483 (1976).....	30
<u>Fernandez v. State,</u> 49 Wn. App. 28, 741 P.2d 1010 (1987).....	12, 15
<u>Frye v. United States,</u> 293 F. 1013 (D.C. Cir. 1923).....	30

<u>Greater Harbor 2000 v. City of Seattle,</u> 132 Wn.2d 267, 937 P.2d 1082 (1997).....	11
<u>Grimwood v. Univ. of Puget Sound, Inc.,</u> 110 Wn.2d 355, 753 P.2d 517 (1988).....	29, 30
<u>Griswold v. Kilpatrick,</u> 107 Wn. App. 757, 27 P.3d 246 (2001).....	34
<u>Hartley v. State,</u> 103 Wn.2d 768, 698 P.2d 77 (1985).....	22, 23
<u>Henderson v. Tyrrell,</u> 80 Wn. App. 592, 910 P.2d 522 (1996).....	25, 26, 28
<u>Hertog v. Seattle,</u> 138 Wn.2d 265, 979 P.2d 400 (1999).....	23
<u>Hiskey v. Seattle,</u> 44 Wn. App. 110, 720 P.2d 867, <u>rev. denied</u> , 107 Wn.2d 1001 (1986).....	31
<u>Homeworks Const., Inc. v. Wells,</u> 133 Wn. App. 892, 138 P.3d 654 (2006).....	passim
<u>Ingersoll v. DeBartolo, Inc.,</u> 123 Wn.2d 649, 869 P.2d 1014 (1994).....	12, 16, 18, 21
<u>Jones v. Allstate Ins. Co.,</u> 146 Wn.2d 291, 45 P.3d 1068 (2002).....	11
<u>Marshall v. Bally's Pacwest, Inc.,</u> 94 Wn. App. 372, 972 P.2d 475 (1999).....	25
<u>Miller v. Likins,</u> 109 Wn. App. 140, 34 P.3d 835 (2001).....	32
<u>Orion Co. v. State,</u> 103 Wn.2d 441, 693 P.2d 1369 (1985).....	31
<u>Pier 67, Inc. v. King County,</u> 89 Wn.2d 379, 385, 573 P.2d 2 (1977).....	26

<u>Pimentel v. Roundup Co.</u> , 100 Wn.2d 39, 666 P.2d 888 (1983).....	17, 18, 19, 21
<u>Queen City Farms, Inc. v. Central Nat'l Ins. Co. of Omaha</u> , 126 Wn.2d 50, 882 P.2d 703 (1994).....	32
<u>Reese v. Stroh</u> , 74 Wn. App. 550, 874 P.2d 200 (1994), <u>aff'd</u> , 128 Wn.2d 300 (1995).....	30
<u>Riccobono v. Pierce County</u> , 94 Wn. App. 254, 966 P.2d 327 (1998).....	32
<u>Rice v. Offshore Systems, Inc.</u> , 167 Wn. App. 77, 272 P.3d 865 (2012).....	10
<u>Ruff v. County of King</u> , 125 Wn.2d 697, 887 P.2d 886 (1995) (Op. Br., p. 10) .....	13
<u>Safeco Ins. v. McGrath</u> , 63 Wn. App. 170, 817 P.2d 861 (1991), <u>rev. denied</u> , 118 Wn.2d 1010 (1992).....	31
<u>Seven Gables Corp. v. MGM/UA Entm't Co.</u> , 106 Wn.2d 1, 721 P.2d 1 (1986).....	11
<u>State v. Copeland</u> , 130 Wn.2d 244, 922 P.2d 1304 (1996).....	30
<u>State v. Greene</u> , 139 Wn.2d 64, 984 P.2d 1024 (1999), <u>cert. denied</u> , 529 U.S. 1090 (2000).....	30
<u>State v. Jones</u> , 130 Wn.2d 302, 922 P.2d 806 (1996).....	30
<u>State v. Maule</u> , 35 Wn. App. 287, 667 P.2d 96 (1983).....	31
<u>Stenger v. State</u> , 104 Wn. App. 393, 16 P.3d 655, <u>rev. denied</u> , 144 Wn.2d 1006 (2001).....	31

<u>Theonnes v. Hazen</u> , 37. Wn. App. 644, 649, 681 P.2d 1284 (1984).....	32
<u>Washington State Physicians Ins. Exch. v. Fisons</u> , 122 Wn.2d 299, 858 P.2d 1054 (1993).....	31
<u>Whitchurch v. McBride</u> , 63 Wn. App. 272, 818 P.2d 622 (1991), <u>rev. denied</u> , 118 Wn.2d 1029, 828 P.2d 564.....	22
<u>Wilson v. Frye</u> , 2008 WL 4561505 (Wn. App. 2008).....	27, 30
<u>Wiltse v. Albertson's, Inc.</u> , 116 Wn.2d 452, 805 P.2d 793 (1991).....	14, 16, 21
<u>Young v. Key Pharms., Inc.</u> , 112 Wn.2d 216, 770 P.2d 182 (1989).....	11

RULES AND STATUTES

Civil Rule 56(e).....	3, 29
ER 104 .....	30
ER 702 .....	3, 30, 31, 32
ER 703 .....	32
RAP 10.3(a)(5).....	2, 4, 10, 27

OTHER AUTHORITIES

Restatement (Second) of Torts § 343 (1965).....	13, 14
